

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

MELISSA LAWSON, a single woman; TANNER LAWSON, a minor child; JORDYN LAWSON, a minor child,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

No. 2 CA-CV 2016-0154

Graham County Superior Court  
No. CV 2015-00004

**AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

**MELISSA, TANNER AND JORDYN LAWSON**

John P. Torgenson  
Paul M. Benson  
Torgenson Law  
AZ State Bar No. 023505  
AZ State Bar No. 029459  
1433 N. 3<sup>rd</sup> Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
Telephone: (602) 759-0012  
[pbenson@torgensonlaw.com](mailto:pbenson@torgensonlaw.com)  
[minuteentries@torgensonlaw.com](mailto:minuteentries@torgensonlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for the Lawsons*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** .....4

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....5

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS**.....6

    A. Maria Kouts’ history of exercise and relationship with Cami Warren.....6

    B. Informal ‘partnership’ discussions with Cami Warren.....7

    C. Maria Kouts never signed a partnership agreement or received any compensation for being a ‘partner’ .....8

    D. The Kouts helped the Warrens get a loan and Jason Kouts made improvements to the Zumba room at Local Edge Fitness .....8

    E. The January 14, 2013 Occurrence with Defendant/ Appellant Melissa Lawson and the subsequent litigation regarding coverage.....9

    F. Maria Kouts and Cami Warren’s relationship changes in March of 2013, after the Occurrence.....9

**III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES** .....10

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....12

    A. THERE IS INSURANCE COVERAGE, BECAUSE MARIA KOUTS EARNED LESS THAN \$2,000 AT LOCAL EDGE FITNESS IN THE TWELVE MONTHS BEFORE THE OCCURRENCE. ....12

        i. Standard of Review. ....12

        ii. The plain language of the insurance contract covers Maria Kouts’ activity at Local Edge Fitness.....12

        iii. Teaching two unpaid fitness classes per week was not Maria Kouts’ trade, profession, or occupation. ....14

B.	COUNTRY MUTUAL’S USE OF A SEMICOLON AND THE CONJUNCTION ‘OR’ CREATES AMBIGUITY ABOUT THE APPLICATION OF THE UNDER-\$2,000 EXCEPTION .....	17
i.	Standard of Review .....	17
ii.	The rule of ambiguity applies to Country Mutual’s policy language because the definition of business is actually ambiguous and social policy supports a finding of coverage.....	18
1.	Ambiguity No. 1 – Country Mutual used a semicolon and the coordinating conjunction ‘or’ .....	19
2.	Ambiguity No. 2 – Country Mutual’s policy language in Part B is imprecise and ambiguous .....	21
iii.	Legislative goals.....	22
iv.	Nature of the transaction .....	23
v.	Public policy.....	23
C.	COUNTRY MUTUAL’S PART A DEFINITION OF BUSINESS EVISCERATES THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THE UNDER-\$2,000 EXCEPTION .....	24
i.	Standard of review.....	24
ii.	Country Mutual’s business exclusion should be narrowly interpreted .....	25
V.	<b>NOTICE OF INTENT TO CLAIM ATTORNEYS’ FEES PER RULE 21(a)</b> .....	27
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	29
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **State Cases**

<i>Aztar Corp. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 223 Ariz. 463, 224 P.3d 960 (Ct. App. 2010).....	12
<i>ELM Ret. Ctr., LP v. Callaway</i> , 226 Ariz. 287, 246 P.3d 938 (Ct. App. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Action Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 218 Ariz. 394, 187 P.3d 1107, (2008).....	12, 17, 24
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Goettl</i> , 138 Ariz. 314, 674 P.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1983).....	22
<i>Keggi v. Northbrook Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 199 Ariz. 43, 13 P.3d 785 (Ct. App. 2000).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Samaniego</i> , 140 Ariz. 324, 681 P.2d 476 (Ct. App. 1984).....	18
<i>Potter v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 209 Ariz. 122, 98 P.3d 557 (Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 219 Ariz. 480, 200 P.3d 977 (Ct. App. 2008).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 162 Ariz. 251, 782 P.2d 727 (1989).....	18, 22
<i>United Cal. Bank v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 140 Ariz. 238, 681 P.2d 390 (Ct. App. 1983).....	12, 18

### **Statutes and Rules**

A.R.S. § 12-341 (2016) .....	27
A.R.S. § 12-341.01 (2016) .....	27
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1) (2016).....	5
A.R.S. § 20-1119 (2016) .....	22
ARCAP 21(a) .....	27
